
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2365 
ANSWERED ON 18.12.2023 

 
REGULAR AND CONTRACTUAL  

TEACHERS IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS 
 
2365. SHRI M.K. RAGHAVAN:  
 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:  
 
(a)  whether the Government has the details of the number of 

contractual/daily wage/temporary teaching staffs and permanent 

teaching staff in Kendriya Vidyalayas across the country; and  

(b)  if so, the details thereof since 2009 State/ year-wise? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 
(a) & (b) Assessment of vacancies is done by Kendriya Vidyalaya 

Sangathan (KVS) as per norms by considering vacancies due to 

promotion, resignations, retirement, death etc.  as well as on account of 

up-gradation / sanctioning of new streams and enhancement of students’ 

strength.  

 

Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and efforts are made 

to fill up the vacancies as per the provisions of the relevant recruitment 

rules. Teachers are also engaged on contractual basis for temporary 

duration by KVS to ensure that the teaching-learning process is not 

hampered.  

  



 

As per information received from KVS, the year-wise consolidated 

number of permanent teaching staff in position and contractual teachers 

engaged against sanctioned posts from 2008-09 to 2017-18 is as under:- 

  

 Year Total number of permanent 
teaching staff in position  

Contractual teacher 
engaged against 
sanctioned post 

2008-09 36781 3844 

2009-10 37693 3498 

2010-11 37138 4086 

2011-12 36387 5191 

2012-13 36732 6245 

2013-14 34639 7904 

2014-15 36818 7534 

2015-16 34613 7873 

2016-17 35615 9061 

2017-18 39002 7568 

2018-19 39551 9539 

2019-20 41996 8912 

2020-21 39991 3260 

2021-22 37902 8105 

2022-23 36157 10462 

2023-24 (till 
30.11.2023) 

47905 3404 

 

Further, the State / UT and year-wise details of permanent teaching 

staff in position and contractual teachers engaged against sanctioned post 

available since 2018-19 to till November 2023 are annexed.  
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ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2365 RAISED BY SHRI M.K. RAGHAVAN, 
HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 18/12/2023 REGARDING REGULAR AND CONTRACTUAL TEACHERS IN KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS 
 

State/UT-wise details of Regular teachers in position and contractual teachers engaged against sanctioned teaching posts in Kendriya Vidyalayas during the 
last five year and current year (Till 30/11/2023) 

S. 
No. 
  

State / UT 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024  
(Till 30.11.2023) 

Regular 
Teacher 

in 
position 

Contractua
l teacher 
engaged 
against 

sanctioned 
post 

Regular 
Teacher 

in 
position 

Contractual 
teacher 
engaged 
against 

sanctioned 
post 

Regular 
Teacher 

in 
position 

Contractual 
teacher 
engaged 
against 

sanctioned 
post 

Regular 
Teacher 

in 
position 

Contractual 
teacher 
engaged 
against 

sanctioned 
post 

Regular 
Teacher 

in 
position 

Contractual 
teacher 
engaged 
against 

sanctioned 
post 

Regular 
Teacher in 
position 

Contractual 
teacher 
engaged 
against 

sanctioned 
post 

1 Andaman & 
Nicobar 

84 35 94 23 93 2 79 15 82 27 75 33 

2 Andhra Pradesh 867 270 993 235 923 106 566 484 561 502 1109 91 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

302 157 342 120 334 52 345 96 338 110 396 99 

4 Assam 1650 632 1680 524 1645 220 1780 219 1712 229 3451 369 

5 Bihar 1625 319 1732 287 1646 61 1473 334 1355 459 1713 131 

6 Chandigarh 281 33 276 31 259 20 280 9 268 20 294 2 

7 Chhattisgarh 916 316 1029 286 1000 92 973 219 940 300 1233 110 

8 Dadra and 
Nagar Haveli & 
Daman and Diu 

45 22 42 1 42 6 41 16 39 13 50 10 

9 Goa 156 58 152 39 150 10 98 55 95 67 177 12 

10 Gujarat 1328 280 1403 242 1333 93 1283 174 1246 226 1462 94 

11 Haryana 1105 112 1170 132 1152 45 1240 52 1215 92 1302 26 

12 Himachal 
Pradesh 

588 129 601 139 593 45 661 28 644 48 662 53 

13 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

766 333 902 341 795 148 786 240 758 300 1114 55 

14 Jharkhand 996 214 1084 167 1026 65 916 257 869 330 1198 119 

15 Karnataka 1411 497 1636 482 1549 80 1123 732 1126 790 1886 182 

16 Kerala 1460 306 1592 301 1495 208 1146 546 1111 627 1656 160 



17 Ladakh 45 25 43 24 37 8 52 5 51 5 51 3 

18 Lakshadweep 14 9 18 10 17 2 17 4 17 4 18 4 

19 Madhya 
Pradesh 

3208 794 3476 762 3267 143 3156 592 3029 895 3919 288 

20 Maharashtra 2420 543 2349 444 2277 151 2086 417 1821 668 2628 147 

21 Manipur 186 101 209 78 206 42 231 38 213 42 225 34 

22 Meghalaya 227 86 189 55 186 11 193 20 183 28 200 26 

23 Mizoram 90 36 77 36 74 10 63 18 59 30 79 12 

24 Nagaland 102 45 99 36 102 15 114 24 113 25 113 32 

25 NCT of Delhi 3344 431 3446 432 3339 227 3547 208 3341 311 3619 166 

26 Odisha 1493 474 1682 391 1580 188 1240 516 1264 659 2079 91 

27 Puducherry 83 57 89 41 85 20 51 82 53 90 94 15 

28 Punjab 1652 375 1668 359 1573 220 1723 106 1637 219 1869 79 

29 Rajasthan 2298 260 2444 335 2377 61 2561 140 2510 143 2655 109 

30 Sikkim 39 22 46 15 44 1 42 8 41 9 53 0 

31 Tamil Nadu 1381 589 1604 553 1508 225 874 898 869 917 1800 190 

32 Telangana 978 299 1105 240 1014 139 741 436 704 477 1211 76 

33 Tripura 241 81 205 60 204 25 198 46 191 56 210 53 

34 Uttar Pradesh 4940 725 5059 882 4785 292 5226 402 4838 761 5586 232 

35 Uttarakhand 1415 285 1411 312 1360 119 1509 101 1424 148 1540 77 

36 West Bengal 1815 589 2049 497 1921 108 1488 568 1440 835 2178 224 

TOTAL 39551 9539 41996 8912 39991 3260 37902 8105 36157 10462 47905 3404 

***** 


